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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Statements contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K that reflect our current views with respect to future events and financial performance,
business strategies, expectations for our business and the business of the Company and any other statements of a future or forward-looking nature, constitute
“forward-looking statements” for the purposes of federal securities laws. Our forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding
our or our management’s expectations, hopes, beliefs, intentions or strategies regarding the future. In addition, any statements that refer to projections,
forecasts or other characterizations of future events or circumstances, including any underlying assumptions, are forward-looking statements. The words
“anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “could,” “estimate,” “expect,” “intend,” “may,” “might,” “plan,” “possible,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,”
“would,” “will,” “approximately,” “shall” and similar expressions may identify forward-looking statements, but the absence of these words does not mean
that a statement is not forward-looking. Forward-looking statements in this Current Report on Form 8-K, may include, for example, the future financial
performance of the Company.

The forward-looking statements contained in this Current Report on Form 8-K are based on our current expectations and beliefs concerning future
developments and their potential effects on us. We cannot assure you that future developments affecting us will be those that we have anticipated. These
forward-looking statements involve a number of risks, uncertainties (some of which are beyond our control) or other assumptions that may cause actual
results or performance to be materially different from those expressed or implied by these forward-looking statements. Should one or more of these risks or
uncertainties materialize, or should any of our assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary in material respects from those projected in these forward-
looking statements. Some factors that could cause actual results to differ include, but are not limited to:

· the ability to obtain or maintain the listing of our common stock on Nasdaq;
 

· the ability to recognize the anticipated benefits of the Merger, which may be affected by, among other things, competition, and the ability of the
combined business to grow and manage growth profitably;

 
· changes in applicable laws or regulations;

 
· the possibility that we may be adversely affected by other economic, business and/or competitive factors;

 
· factors relating to our business, operations and financial performance, including:

 
o competition in the markets in which we operate;

 
o our ability to maintain agent relationships on terms consistent with those currently in place;

 
o our ability to maintain banking relationships necessary for us to conduct our business;

 
o credit risks from our agents and the financial institutions with which we do business;

 
o bank failures, sustained financial illiquidity, or illiquidity at our clearing, cash management or custodial financial institutions;

 
o new technology or competitors that disrupt the current ecosystem;

 
o disruptions to our information technology, computer network systems and data centers;

 
o our success in developing and introducing new products, services and infrastructure;

 
o customer confidence in our brand and in consumer money transfers generally;

 
o our ability to maintain compliance with the regulatory requirements of the jurisdictions in which we operate or plan to operate;

 
o international political factors or implementation of tariffs, border taxes or restrictions on remittances or transfers of money out of the United

States;
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o changes in tax laws and unfavorable outcomes of tax positions we take;
 

o political instability, currency restrictions and devaluation in countries in which we operate or plan to operate;
 

o weakness in U.S. or international economic conditions;
 

o change or disruption in international migration patterns;
 

o our ability to protect our brand and intellectual property rights;
 

o our ability to retain key personnel;
 

o changes in foreign exchange rates could impact consumer remittance activity; and
 

· other economic, business and/or competitive factors, risks and uncertainties, including those described in the section entitled “Risk Factors” in the
Current Report on Form 8-K filed on August 1, 2018, as may be updated by the other documents that we file with the Securities and Exchange
Commission.

 
We undertake no obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as
may be required under applicable securities laws.

Introductory Note

As previously reported in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by the registrant on August 1, 2018 (first filing), (the “Original Report”), on July 26,
2018 (the “Closing Date”), the registrant consummated the previously announced transactions contemplated by the Agreement and Plan of Merger (the
“Merger Agreement”), dated as of December 19, 2017, by and among the registrant, FinTech II Merger Sub Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the registrant
(“Merger Sub 1”), FinTech II Merger Sub 2 LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the registrant (“Merger Sub 2”), Intermex Holdings II, Inc. (“Intermex”) and
SPC Intermex Representative LLC (“SPC Intermex”). The Merger Agreement provided for the acquisition of Intermex by the registrant pursuant to the
merger of Intermex with and into Merger Sub 1 (the “First Merger”), with Intermex continuing as the surviving entity, and immediately following the
consummation of the First Merger, the merger of Intermex with and into Merger Sub 2, with Merger Sub 2 continuing as the surviving entity (such merger
together with the First Merger, the “Merger”).

In connection with the closing of the Merger (the “Closing”), the registrant changed its name from FinTech Acquisition Corp. II to International
Money Express, Inc. and Merger Sub 2 changed its name from FinTech II Merger Sub 2 LLC to International Money Express Sub 2, LLC. Unless the context
otherwise requires, “we,” “us,” “our,” and the “Company” refer to the combined company following the Merger, together with its subsidiaries, “FinTech”
refers to the registrant prior to the closing of the Merger and “Intermex” refers to Intermex Holdings II, Inc., together with its subsidiaries, prior to the Merger.

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Intermex Holdings, Inc., an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the registrant, and its
subsidiaries (together, “Holdings”), are filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this Amendment No. 1 on Form 8-K/A (this “Amendment”). Intermex Holdings II, Inc. and
International Money Express, Inc. had no operations of their own and no assets, other than their ownership of Intermex Holdings, Inc. and International
Money Express Sub 2, LLC, respectively.

This Amendment amends the Original Report to include certain financial information of Intermex and related disclosures and updates the pro forma
financial information relating to the Merger and should be read in conjunction with the Original Report. Except as set forth herein, no other modifications
have been made to the Original Report.

Item 2.01. Completion of Acquisition or Disposition of Assets.
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This Amendment includes consolidated financial statements of Holdings as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, for the three months and six
months ended June 30, 2018, the three months ended June 30, 2017, the period from January 1, 2017 to January 31, 2017 and the period from February 1,
2017 to June 30, 2017, and a related Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Holdings. The unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements of Holdings are attached as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference. The Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Holdings is attached as Exhibit 99.2 and incorporated herein by reference.

This Amendment also includes the following unaudited pro forma information: (i) an unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of
June 30, 2018 that combines the unaudited historical consolidated balance sheet of Holdings as of June 30, 2018 with the unaudited consolidated balance
sheet of FinTech as of June 30, 2018, giving effect to the Merger as if it had been consummated as of that date; (ii) an unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2018 that combines the unaudited historical consolidated statement of operations and
comprehensive loss of Holdings for the six months ended June 30, 2018 with the unaudited historical condensed consolidated statement of operations of
FinTech for the six months ended June 30, 2018, giving effect to the Merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2017; and (iii) an unaudited pro forma
condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017 that combines the audited historical consolidated statement of operations
and comprehensive income of Holdings for the year ended December 31, 2017 with the audited historical consolidated statement of operations of FinTech for
the year ended December 31, 2017, giving effect to the Merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2017. The unaudited pro forma financial statements are
attached as Exhibit 99.3 and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 2.02. Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

Reference is made to the disclosure set forth under Items 2.01 and 9.01 of this Amendment concerning financial information of Holdings, which is
incorporated herein by reference.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(a) Financial Statements

The financial statements of Holdings included in Exhibit 99.1 are incorporated herein by reference.

(d) Exhibits

The exhibits filed as part of this Current Report on Form 8-K are listed in the index to exhibits immediately preceding the signature page to this
Current Report on Form 8-K, which index to exhibits is incorporated herein by reference.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.  Description
   
99.1  Unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of Holdings.
99.2  Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of Holdings.
99.3  Unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

 INTERNATIONAL MONEY EXPRESS, INC.
   
Dated: August 14, 2018 By: /s/ Robert Lisy
 Name:  Robert Lisy
 Title:  President and Chief Executive Officer
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Exhibit 99.1
 

Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

 
 Successor Company  

 
June 30,

2018   
December 31,

2017  
ASSETS  (Unaudited)     

Current assets:       
Cash  $ 61,335,968  $ 59,155,618 
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $456,985 and $307,562, respectively   55,803,921   51,374,377 
Prepaid wires   14,226,586   7,675,491 
Other prepaid expenses and current assets   1,725,205   900,386 

Total current assets   133,091,680   119,105,872 
        

Property and equipment, net   9,245,656   8,490,794 
Goodwill   36,259,666   36,259,666 
Intangible assets, net   42,503,932   48,741,032 
Deferred tax asset, net   2,779,388   1,748,854 
Other assets   900,962   1,706,693 

Total assets  $ 224,781,284  $ 216,052,911 
        

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY         
Current liabilities:         

Current portion of long-term debt, net  $ 4,078,627  $ 3,913,436 
Accounts payable   10,862,718   8,919,796 
Wire transfers and money orders payable   49,879,419   48,276,649 
Accrued and other   16,656,126   11,514,449 

Total current liabilities   81,476,890   72,624,330 
        

Long term liabilities:         
Debt, net   105,400,196   107,526,462 

Total long term liabilities   105,400,196   107,526,462 
        

Commitments and contingencies, see Note 10         
        

Stockholder’s equity:         
Common stock $0.01 par value; 1,000 shares authorized, 10 shares issued and outstanding   -   - 
Additional paid-in capital   46,790,540   46,077,943 
Accumulated deficit   (8,868,870)   (10,173,453)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (17,472)   (2,371)

Total stockholder’s equity   37,904,198   35,902,119 
Total liabilities and stockholder’s equity  $ 224,781,284  $ 216,052,911 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
 

 Successor Company   
Predecessor
Company  

 
Three Months

Ended June 30,   
Six Months

Ended June 30,  

Period from
February 1, 2017

to June 30,   

Period from
January 1, 2017
to January 31,  

 2018   2017   2018   2017   2017  
 (Unaudited)     

Revenues:                
Wire transfer and money order fees  $ 59,367,955  $ 45,259,255  $ 107,222,338  $ 71,584,634  $ 11,876,919 
Foreign exchange   10,585,269   8,202,907   18,316,053   13,277,182   2,449,709 
Other income   426,167   315,182   797,033   516,012   98,715 

Total revenues   70,379,391   53,777,344   126,335,424   85,377,828   14,425,343 
                    

Operating expenses:                     
Service charges from agents and banks   46,323,264   35,995,569   84,259,931   56,761,860   9,440,774 
Salaries and benefits   7,441,220   5,877,726   13,673,403   10,411,401   4,530,308 
Other selling, general and administrative expenses   4,183,193   3,737,922   8,183,517   6,236,771   1,063,379 
Transaction costs   2,553,301   2,000   4,014,311   6,212,602   3,917,188 
Depreciation and amortization   3,818,126   4,526,650   7,607,374   7,503,944   381,746 

Total operating expenses   64,319,104   50,139,867   117,738,536   87,126,578   19,333,395 
                    

Operating income (loss)   6,060,287   3,637,477   8,596,888   (1,748,750)   (4,908,052)
                    

Interest expense   3,392,043   2,120,240   6,675,933   3,494,828   613,742 
                    

Income (loss) before income taxes   2,668,244   1,517,237   1,920,955   (5,243,578)   (5,521,794)
                    

Income tax provision (benefit)   823,889   243,754   616,372   1,244,206   (2,203,373)
                    

Net income (loss)   1,844,355   1,273,483   1,304,583   (6,487,784)   (3,318,421)
                    

Other comprehensive (loss) income   (36,190)   12,177   (15,101)   15,131   (2,453)
                    

Comprehensive income (loss)  $ 1,808,165  $ 1,285,660  $ 1,289,482  $ (6,472,653)  $ (3,320,874)

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

 Successor Company   
Predecessor
Company  

 
Six Months

Ended June 30,  

Period from
February 1, 2017

to June 30,   

Period from
January 1, 2017
to January 31,  

 2018   2017   2017  
 (Unaudited)     

Cash flows from operating activities:          
Net income (loss)  $ 1,304,583  $ (6,487,784)  $ (3,318,421)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:             

Depreciation and amortization   7,607,374   7,503,944   381,746 
Share-based compensation   712,597   1,247,215   2,916,324 
Provision for bad debts   384,766   571,347   83,695 
Debt origination cost amortization   463,925   17,142   39,298 
Deferred taxes   (1,030,534)   1,144,902   (2,214,351)
Loss on disposals of property and equipment   104,146   46,214   13,472 

Total adjustments   8,242,274   10,530,764   1,220,184 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:             

Accounts receivable   (4,820,933)   (3,891,443)   3,612,332 
Prepaid wires   (6,661,522)   (12,725,342)   7,848,641 
Other prepaid expenses and assets   (19,292)   (337,483)   70,927 
Wire transfer and money order payables   1,787,276   3,912,942   (1,884,922)
Accounts payable and accrued other   7,098,488   (2,068,748)   1,103,326 

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities   6,930,874   (11,067,094)   8,652,067 
            

Cash flows from investing activities:             
Purchases of property and equipment   (2,238,143)   (1,807,964)   (249,382)
Net cash used in acquisition   -   (923,654)   - 

Net cash used in investing activities   (2,238,143)   (2,731,618)   (249,382)
            

Cash flows from financing activities:             
Borrowings under term loan   -   5,000,000   - 
Borrowings/(repayments) under revolving loan, net   -   2,000,000   (2,000,000)
Repayment of term loan   (2,425,000)   (2,825,017)   - 
Debt origination costs   -   (199,554)   - 

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (2,425,000)   3,975,429   (2,000,000)
            

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (87,381)   440,805   (15,196)
            

Net increase (decrease) in cash and restricted cash   2,180,350   (9,382,478)   6,387,489 
            

Cash and restricted cash, beginning of the period   59,795,280   44,628,247   38,240,758 
            

Cash and restricted cash, end of the period  $ 61,975,630  $ 35,245,769  $ 44,628,247 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)
 
NOTE 1 - BUSINESS AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Intermex Holdings, Inc. (the “INC”) was formed as a Delaware company on March 27, 2006.  The consolidated financial statements include INC, its wholly-
owned subsidiary, Intermex Wire Transfer, LLC (“LLC”), Intermex Wire Transfers de Guatemala, S.A. (“Guatemala”) - 99.8% owned by LLC, Intermex
Wire Transfer de Mexico, S.A. and Intermex Transfers de Mexico, S.A. (“Mexico”) - 98% owned by LLC, Intermex Wire Transfer Corp. - 100% owned by
LLC and Intermex Wire Transfer II, LLC - 100% owned by LLC (collectively, the “Company”).

INC is a wholly-owned indirect subsidiary of InterWire Topco, LLC (“Interwire LLC”), a company formed on December 21, 2015 for the purpose of funding
the acquisition of the Company on February 1, 2017 by Stella Point Capital, LLC (“Stella Point”) discussed in further detail in Note 2. In connection with the
acquisition of the Company by Stella Point, the Company applied “push-down” accounting and the assets and liabilities were adjusted to fair value on the
closing date of the transaction, February 1, 2017.  As a result, the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statement presentation distinguishes between a
predecessor period (“Predecessor”), for periods prior to the transaction, and a successor period (“Successor”), for periods subsequent to the transaction.

On July 26, 2018, FinTech Acquisition Corp. II, a Delaware corporation (“FinTech”) consummated the previously announced transactions (“the Merger”)
contemplated by the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated December 19, 2017, by and among FinTech, FinTech II Merger Sub Inc., a wholly-owned
subsidiary of FinTech (“Merger Sub 1”), FinTech II Merger Sub 2 LLC, a wholly-owned subsidiary of FinTech (“Merger Sub 2”), Intermex Holdings II, Inc.
(the wholly-owned direct subsidiary of Interwire LLC, (“Intermex”) and SPC Intermex Representative LLC (“SPC Intermex”). In connection with the closing
of the Merger, FinTech changed its name from to International Money Express, Inc. See Note 11 for further discussion.

The Merger will be accounted for as a reverse merger where FinTech will be treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. This
determination was primarily based on Interwire LLC and its designees expecting to control the majority of the relative voting rights of the combined
company, the Company comprising the ongoing operations of the combined company and the Company’s senior management comprising the senior
management of the combined company. Accordingly, the Merger will be treated as the equivalent of the Company issuing stock for the net assets of FinTech,
accompanied by a recapitalization. There will be no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded. Operations prior to the Merger will be those of the
Company.

The Company operates as a money transmitter, primarily between the United States of America and Mexico, Guatemala and other countries in Latin America
through a network of authorized agents located in various unaffiliated retail establishments throughout the United States of America.

The accompanying condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of INC and its subsidiaries.  All significant inter-company balances and
transactions have been eliminated from the condensed consolidated financial statements.  The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in
accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”).

Certain reclassifications have been made to prior-year amounts in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) to conform to
current-year reporting classifications.  Principally, certain employee benefits that were classified as other selling, general and administrative expenses are now
presented within salaries and benefits. The reclassifications had no impact on operating income (loss) or net income (loss).
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
 
The Company’s interim condensed consolidated financial statements and related notes are unaudited. In the opinion of management, all adjustments
(including normal recurring adjustments) and disclosures necessary for a fair presentation of these interim statements have been included. The results reported
in these interim financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be reported for the entire year. Certain information and footnote
disclosures required by GAAP have been condensed or omitted. These interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s
consolidated financial statements and related notes for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017 (“Audited Financial Statements”).

Accounting Pronouncements

The FASB issued amended guidance, Restricted Cash, which requires restricted cash to be presented with cash and cash equivalents in the condensed
consolidated statements of cash flows. The Company adopted this guidance in the first quarter of 2018 using a retrospective transition method for each period
presented.  Cash and restricted cash included $639,662 of restricted cash for all beginning and ending periods presented in the condensed consolidated
statements of cash flows, which is included in other prepaid expenses and current assets and other assets in the Company’s condensed consolidated balance
sheets at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively.  The restricted cash was deposited with a United States Bank as cash collateral for an
irrevocable stand-by letter of credit issued as collateral for the operating lease of the Company’s headquarters. This lease was renegotiated in April 2018, and
accordingly, the letter of credit is no longer required, and the Company expects to receive all the funds back in the third quarter of 2018.

The FASB issued guidance, Improvements to Employee Share-Based Payment Accounting, which simplifies several aspects of the accounting for share-based
payment transactions, including the income tax consequences, classification of awards as either equity or liabilities, and classification on the statement of cash
flows. The Company adopted this guidance in the first quarter of 2018 and the impact of this adoption did not have a material impact on the Company’s
condensed consolidated financial statements.

The FASB issued guidance, Revenue from Contracts with Customers, which amended the existing accounting standards for revenue recognition. The new
guidance establishes principles for recognizing revenue upon the transfer of promised goods or services to customers, in an amount that reflects the expected
consideration received in exchange for those goods or services. This guidance is required to be adopted by the Company in the first quarter of 2019 and can
be applied using either a retrospective or a modified retrospective approach. After its initial, preliminary assessment, management believes this standard will
not have a material impact on the Company’s financial statements and expects to adopt this standard using the modified retrospective approach, with the
cumulative effect of adoption, if any, included in accumulated deficit as of January 1, 2019. However, management is continuing to assess the impacts of the
standard, including the enhanced disclosure and reporting requirements.

The FASB issued amended guidance, Business Combinations - Clarifying the Definition of a Business, which assists entities with evaluating whether
transactions should be accounted for as acquisitions (or disposals) of assets or businesses. This guidance is required to be adopted by the Company in the first
quarter of 2019 on a prospective basis, and the Company does not believe it will have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
 

The FASB issued guidance, Leases, to increase transparency and comparability among organizations by recognizing lease assets and lease liabilities on the
balance sheet for those leases classified as operating leases under previous U.S. generally accepted accounting principles. The guidance requires that a lessee
recognize a liability to make lease payments (the lease liability) and a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term on
the balance sheet.  This guidance is required to be adopted by the Company in the first quarter of 2020 and must be applied using a modified retrospective
approach. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this guidance will have on the consolidated financial statements.
 
The FASB issued amended guidance, Statement of Cash Flows - Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments, which clarifies how certain
cash receipts and cash payments are presented and classified in the consolidated statements of cash flows. The amendments are aimed at reducing the existing
diversity in practice. This guidance is required to be adopted by the Company in the first quarter of 2019 and must be applied using a retrospective approach
for each period presented. The adoption of this guidance is not expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

The FASB issued amended guidance, Intangibles – Goodwill and other (Topic 350): Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment. The amended standard
simplifies how an entity tests goodwill by eliminating Step 2 of the goodwill impairment test related to measuring an impairment charge. Instead, impairment
will be recorded for the amount that the carrying amount of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value. This new guidance is effective for the Company beginning
in fiscal 2020.  The adoption of this guidance is not expected to have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements.

The FASB issued guidance, Financial Instruments - Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments, regarding the
measurement of credit losses for certain financial instruments. The new standard replaces the incurred loss model with a current expected credit loss
(“CECL”) model. The CECL model is based on historical experience, adjusted for current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts. The Company
is required to adopt the new standard on January 1, 2021. The Company is currently evaluating the impact this guidance will have on the consolidated
financial statements.
 
NOTE 2 – ACQUISITION BY STELLA POINT

On February 1, 2016, the Company and its majority owner at the time, Lindsay Goldberg LLC, entered into an agreement with Stella Point, acquirer, for the
sale of the Company. This acquisition was accounted for as a business combination and became effective on February 1, 2017 for a transaction price of
$52,000,000 in cash, plus $12,410,000 of rollover equity from certain existing management holders, the assumption of approximately $78,000,000 of the
Company’s outstanding debt and an additional funding of $5,000,000 of Company debt. There was no contingent consideration in the transaction.  As a result,
Stella Point acquired 80.7% of the voting equity interest in the Company and other minority stockholders acquired the remaining interest, none individually
greater than 10%. The purchase price in excess of the fair value of acquired assets was accounted for as goodwill, as discussed further below.
 

6



  
Successor
Company  

Cash  $ 43,064,931 
Accounts receivables   24,031,575 
Prepaid and other current assets   3,712,848 
Property and equipment   6,328,146 
Other assets   1,345,562 
Total tangible assets acquired   78,483,062 
Intangible assets acquired   62,660,000 
Deferred tax asset, net   2,118,801 
Less: Liabilities assumed   (115,111,529)
Net assets   28,150,334 

     
Goodwill   36,259,666 
Total purchase price  $ 64,410,000 

Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
 
Net Assets Acquired

The acquisition method for a business combination requires that the assets acquired and liabilities assumed be recognized at their allocated fair values as of
the February 1, 2017 acquisition date, which is summarized below:

 
The intangible assets acquired consist primarily of a trade name, agent relationships and developed technology. The excess of the purchase consideration over
the fair value of net tangible and identifiable intangible assets acquired was recorded as goodwill, which is attributable to the workforce and reputation of
Intermex. The accounting for this business combination has been completed, therefore the measurement period is closed.  Goodwill was not deductible for
income tax purposes. 

Acquisition-Related Costs

Direct costs related to the Stella Point acquisition were expensed as incurred and included as “transaction costs” in the condensed consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive income (loss). Such costs amounted to $6,212,602 for the Successor period from February 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, and
$3,917,188 for the Predecessor period from January 1, 2017 through January 31, 2017.  The transaction costs in the condensed consolidated statements of
operations and comprehensive income (loss) for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 in the amount of $2,553,301 and $4,014,311, respectively,
relate to the merger with FinTech (see Note 11 for further discussion).  These acquisition-related costs include all internal and external costs directly related to
the transaction, consisting primarily of legal, consulting, accounting, advisory fees and certain incentive bonuses directly related to the transaction.
 
NOTE 3 – GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Goodwill and the majority of the other intangible assets on the condensed consolidated balance sheets of the Company were recognized upon the acquisition
by Stella Point (see Note 2).  Agent relationships, trade name and developed technology are all amortized over 15 years using an accelerated method that
correlates with the projected realization of the benefit. Other intangibles primarily relate to the acquisition of certain agent locations, which are amortized
straight line over 10 years.  The determination of our other intangible fair values includes several assumptions that are subject to various risks and
uncertainties. Management believes it has made reasonable estimates and judgments concerning these.  A change in the conditions, circumstances or strategy
of the Company may result in a need to recognize an impairment charge.
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
 
The following table presents the changes in goodwill and other intangible assets:

 Successor Company  
 Goodwill   Other Intangibles  

Balance at January 1, 2018  $ 36,259,666  $ 48,741,032 
Amortization expense   -   (6,237,100)
Balance at June 30, 2018  $ 36,259,666  $ 42,503,932 

NOTE 4 – ACCRUED AND OTHER LIABILITIES

Accrued and other liabilities consisted of the following:
 
  Successor Company  

  
June 30,

2018   
December 31,

2017  
Payables to agents  $ 8,230,526  $ 6,875,416 
Accrued legal fees   3,378,289   1,644,470 
Accrued compensation   1,572,609   1,092,460 
Accrued bank charges   1,033,120   897,404 
Accrued taxes   840,289   318,792 
Other   1,601,293   685,907 
  $ 16,656,126  $ 11,514,449 

NOTE 5 – DEBT

Debt consisted of the following:

  Successor Company  

  
June 30,

2018   
December 31,

2017  
       
Revolving credit facility  $ 20,000,000  $ 20,000,000 
Term loan   93,362,500   95,787,500 
   113,362,500   115,787,500 
Less: Current portion of long term debt (1)   (4,078,627)   (3,913,436)
Less: Debt origination costs   (3,883,677)   (4,347,602)
  $ 105,400,196  $ 107,526,462 

(1) Current portion of long term debt is net of debt origination costs of $771,373 at June 30, 2018 and $936,564 at December 31, 2017.
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
 
On August 23, 2017, the Company entered into a Financing Agreement (the “Financing Agreement”) with MC Credit Partners to refinance its debt.  The
Financing Agreement includes a revolving credit facility that provides for funding of up to $20,000,000 in the aggregate and a term loan in an aggregate
principal amount of $97,000,000.  The principal amount of the term loan must be repaid in consecutive quarterly installments on the last business day of each
March, June, September and December commencing in December 2017. The Company must repay an amount equal to 1.25% of the original amount
borrowed for each quarterly payment from December 31, 2017 through September 30, 2019 and 2.50% of the original amount borrowed for each quarterly
payment from December 31, 2019 and thereafter.

On December 19, 2017, the Financing Agreement was amended to allow for the change of control of the Company pursuant to the Merger (see Note 11).  In
connection with the Merger, the Company will be required to pay $1.5 million in fees to MC Credit Partners.  These fees are contingent upon the closing of
the Merger and therefore are not accrued as of June 30, 2018. The $1.5 million will be expensed as part of transaction costs in the third quarter of 2018, and
the payment was made from the net proceeds received in the transaction.

NOTE 6 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is a market-based measurement that should be determined based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. 
As a basis for considering such assumptions, a three- level fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value was established.  There
are three levels of inputs used to measure fair value.  Level 1 relates to quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities.  Level 2 relates to observable
inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1.  Level 3 relates to unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are
significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities.

The Company’s non-financial assets measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis include the goodwill and other intangibles derived on February 1, 2017 as
a result of the Stella Point acquisition as disclosed in Note 2 and more fully disclosed in detail in Note 6 of the Company’s Audited Financial Statements.

The Company’s cash is representative of fair value as these balances are comprised of deposits available on demand.  Accounts receivable, prepaid wires,
accounts payable and wire transfers and money orders payable are representative of their fair values because of the short turnover of these items.

The Company’s financial instruments that are not measured at fair value on a recurring basis include its revolver and term loan. The estimated fair value of
the term loan would approximate book value as the debt bears a market interest rate that adjusts periodically.  The estimated fair value of the revolver would
approximate face value given the payment schedule and interest structure.  
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
 
NOTE 7 - RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the Successor periods from January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018 and from February 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, the Company paid a monthly
management fee of $65,000, plus reimbursement of expenses, to a related party for management services, which is included in other selling, general and
administrative expenses on the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss).  During the Predecessor period
from January 1, 2017 to January 31, 2017, all management fees were waived.  There were no amounts payable to or receivable from related parties on the
condensed consolidated balance sheets. Upon closing of the Merger, the management fee agreement with the related party was terminated and a one-time
termination fee was included as part of transaction costs in the third quarter of 2018 (see Note 11).

NOTE 8 – STOCKHOLDER’S EQUITY AND SHARE-BASED COMPENSATION 

At June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company was authorized to issue 1,000 shares of common stock and had 10 shares of common stock issued
and outstanding at $0.01 par value per share.  All shares are held by Intermex Holdings II, Inc, which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Interwire LLC, a
company formed for the sole purpose of funding the Stella Point acquisition (see Note 2).  To fund the acquisition, Interwire LLC authorized and issued to
Stella Point and other minority stockholders 520,000 and 124,100 Class A units for $52,000,000 and $12,410,000, respectively.

In addition, Interwire LLC issued Class B, C and D incentive units to employees of the Company.  As these units are issued as compensation to the
Company’s employees, the expense is recorded by the Company.  For the three and six months ended June 30, 2018, the Company recorded $484,805 and
$712,597 of share-based compensation expense related to the Class B incentive units, respectively, which vest 20% on the grant date and an additional 20%
on each anniversary thereafter.  Share-based compensation expense for the three months ended June 30, 2017 and the Successor period from February 1, 2017
through June 30, 2017 was $217,757 and $1,247,215, respectively. The performance conditions related to the Class C and D units were not considered
probable of being achieved as of June 30, 2018 or December 31, 2017, and therefore, no compensation expense has been recognized.  Shared-based
compensation of $2,916,324 for the Predecessor period from January 1, 2017 through January 31, 2017 primarily included the expense associated with stock
options and restricted awards that vested due to the Stella Point acquisition.

At June 30, 2018, the unrecognized compensation expense related to the incentive units was $2,237,187, $1,014,983 and $726,696 for Classes B, C, and D,
respectively. All remaining unrecognized expense was accelerated in the third quarter of 2018 upon consummation of the Merger (see Note 11).

During the Successor period from January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2018, the number of units and the weighted-average grant date fair value for the incentive
units are as follows:

 Successor Company  

 

 

Number of
Class B
Units   

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value   

Number of
Class C
Units   

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value   

Number of
Class D
Units   

Weighted-
Average

Grant Date
Fair Value  

Outstanding at                   
December 31, 2017   7,472,000  $ 0.4879   4,670,000  $ 0.2080   4,670,000  $ 0.1489 

Granted   410,000   0.4948   205,000   0.2126   205,000   0.1535 
Vested   (2,720,000)   0.4875   -   -   -   - 
Outstanding at                         

 June 30, 2018   5,162,000  $ 0.4884   4,875,000  $ 0.2082   4,875,000  $ 0.1491 
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
 
NOTE 9 - INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation between the income tax expense (benefit) at the US statutory tax rate and the Company’s income tax provision (benefit) on the condensed
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) is below:

 Successor Company   
Predecessor
Company  

 
Three Months

Ended June 30,   
Six Months

Ended June 30,  

Period from
February 1, 2017

to June 30,   

Period from
January 1, 2017
to January 31,  

 2018   2017   2018   2017   2017  
 (Unaudited)     

Income (loss) before income taxes  $ 2,668,244  $ 1,517,237  $ 1,920,955  $ (5,243,578)  $ (5,521,794)
US statutory tax rate   21%  34%  21%  34%   34%
Income tax expense (benefit) at statutory rate   560,331   515,861   403,401   (1,782,817)   (1,877,410)
State tax expense (benefit), net of federal   156,527   38,064   116,242   8,575   (278,657)
Foreign tax rates different from US statutory rate   25,947   (6,254)   33,264   90,003   (45,631)
Non-deductible expenses   89,671   (303,917)   72,055   2,928,445   409 
Other   (8,587)   -   (8,590)   -   (2,084)

Total tax provision (benefit)  $ 823,889  $ 243,754  $ 616,372  $ 1,244,206  $ (2,203,373)

 
Effective income tax rates for interim periods are based upon our current estimated annual rate.  Our effective income tax rate varies based upon an estimate
of taxable earnings as well as on the mix of taxable earnings in the various states and countries in which we operate.  Changes in the annual allocation and
apportionment of the Company’s activity among these jurisdictions results in changes to the effective rate utilized to measure the Company’s deferred tax
assets and liabilities.

As presented in the income tax reconciliation above, the tax provision (benefit) recognized on the condensed consolidated statements of operations and
comprehensive income (loss) was impacted by state taxes, non-deductible expenses such as share-based compensation expense and transaction costs, and
foreign tax rates applicable to the Company’s foreign subsidiaries that are higher or lower than the U.S. statutory rate.

On December 22, 2017, the United States enacted tax reform legislation known as H.R. 1, commonly referred to as the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act” (the “Act”),
resulting in significant modifications to existing law.  Due to the timing of the Act and the complexity involved in applying the provisions of the Act, the
Company made a reasonable estimate of the effects and recorded provisional amounts in the fourth quarter of 2017, which primarily included the impact of
the remeasurement of the Company’s deferred tax balances to reflect the change in the corporate tax rate.  As a result of the changes to tax laws and tax rates
under the Act, the Company reduced its deferred tax asset as of December 31, 2017 by $656,000.
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
 
As the Company collects and prepares necessary data and interprets the Act and any additional guidance issued by the U.S. Treasury Department, the IRS,
and other standard-setting bodies, the Company may make adjustments to the provisional amounts recorded in December 2017.  Those adjustments may
materially impact the provision for income taxes and effective tax rate in the period in which the adjustments are made.  In the first half of 2018, there were
no such adjustments made to the provisional amounts recorded in December 2017.

As of June 30, 2018, the Company did not have any amounts accrued for interest and penalties or recorded for uncertain tax positions.

NOTE 10 - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Leases

The Company is party to leases for office space and branch locations, several of which are on a month-to-month basis. Rent expense under all operating
leases, included in other selling, general and administrative expenses in the condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income
(loss), amounted to $486,538 and $428,840 for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, $927,138 for the six months ended June 30,
2018, $714,929 for the Successor period from February 1, 2017 through June 30, 2017, and $135,636 for the Predecessor period from January 1, 2017
through January 31, 2017.

In April 2018, the Company renegotiated its corporate lease to extend the term through November 2025. At June 30, 2018 future minimum rental payments
required under operating leases for the remainder of 2018 and thereafter are as follows for the Successor Company:

2018  $ 682,730 
2019   1,202,361 
2020   918,872 
2021   822,439 
2022   738,385 
2023   753,692 
Thereafter   1,438,239 
  $ 6,556,718 

Litigation

The Company is subject to legal proceedings and claims that have arisen in the ordinary course of its business and have not been finally adjudicated. 
Although there can be no assurance as to the ultimate disposition of these matters, it is the opinion of the Company’s management, based upon the
information available at this time, that the expected outcome of these matters, both individually or in the aggregate, will not have a material adverse effect on
either the results of operations or financial condition of the Company.
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Intermex Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

(Unaudited)
 

Contingencies

The Company operates in 50 U.S. states and two territories.  Money transmitters and their agents are under regulation by State and Federal laws.  Violations
may result in civil or criminal penalties or a prohibition from providing money transfer services in a particular jurisdiction.  It is the opinion of the Company’s
management, based on information available at this time, that the expected outcome of regulatory matters will not have a material adverse effect on either the
results of operations or financial condition of the Company.

NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS - FINTECH MERGER

On July 26, 2018 (“Closing Date”), FinTech consummated the previously announced transactions contemplated by the Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated
as of December 19, 2017, by and among FinTech, Merger Sub 1, Merger Sub 2, Intermex and SPC Intermex. The transactions provided for the acquisition of
Intermex by FinTech pursuant to the merger of Intermex with and into Merger Sub 1 (the “First Merger”), with Intermex continuing as the surviving entity,
and immediately following the consummation of the First Merger, the merger of Intermex with and into Merger Sub 2, with Merger Sub 2 continuing as the
surviving entity (such merger together with the First Merger, the “Merger”). In connection with the closing of the Merger, FinTech changed its name from
FinTech Acquisition Corp. II to International Money Express, Inc. and Merger Sub 2 changed its name from FinTech Merger Sub 2, LLC to International
Money Express Sub 2, LLC.

The Merger was approved by FinTech’s stockholders at the Special Meeting of FinTech Stockholders held on July 20, 2018. In connection with the closing of
the Merger, FinTech redeemed a total of 4,938,232 shares of its common stock at a redemption price of $10.086957 per share, resulting in a total payment to
redeeming stockholders of approximately $49.8 million. The aggregate consideration paid in the Merger consisted of (i) $102.0 million in cash and (ii) 17.2
million shares of FinTech common stock.

After the completion of the transactions on the Closing Date, there were 36,182,783 shares of International Money Express, Inc outstanding common stock,
warrants to purchase 8,959,999 shares of common stock and 3,371,389 shares reserved for issuance under the International Money Express, Inc. 2018 Equity
Compensation Plan, of which stock options to purchase 2,763,219 shares of common stock and restricted stock units in respect of 21,189 shares of common
stock were granted to employees and independent directors of the Company in connection with the completion of the transactions. As of the Closing Date, the
former stockholders of Intermex owned approximately 48.3% and the former stockholders of FinTech owned approximately 51.7% of the combined
company’s outstanding common stock.
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Exhibit 99.2
 

INTERMEX’S MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

 
Intermex’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations for the quarters ended March 31, 2018 and 2017

and years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015 is set forth in the definitive proxy statement/prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission on June 27, 2018 (the “Prospectus”) in the section entitled “Intermex’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” beginning on page 154, which is incorporated by reference.
 

You should read the following Management’s Discussion and Analysis for the quarters ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 together with Intermex’s audited
and unaudited financial statements and the related notes included elsewhere in this filing or incorporated by reference in this Form 8-K.

This discussion contains forward-looking statements about Intermex’s business, operations and industry that involve risks and uncertainties, such as
statements regarding Intermex’s plans, objectives, expectations and intentions. Intermex’s future results and financial condition may differ materially from
those currently anticipated by Intermex as a result of the factors described in the sections entitled “Risk Factors” and “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-
Looking Statements.” which is included elsewhere in this Form 8-K. Throughout this section, unless otherwise noted “we”, “us”, “our” and the “Company”
refer to Intermex and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Overview

Intermex is a rapidly growing and leading money remittance services company focused on the United States to Latin America and the Caribbean
(“LAC”) corridor, which includes Mexico, Central and South America and the Caribbean. We utilize our proprietary technology to deliver convenient,
reliable and value added services to our customers through a broad network of sending and paying agents. Our remittance services, which include a
comprehensive suite of ancillary financial processing solutions and payment services, allow customers to send money from the United States to beneficiaries
in Mexico, Guatemala and 15 additional Latin American countries. Our services are accessible in person through our 85,000 sending and paying agents and
company-owned stores, as well as online and via Internet-enabled mobile devices.

Key Factors and Trends Affecting our Business

Various trends and other factors have affected and may continue to affect our business, financial condition and operating results, including:

· competition in the markets in which we operate;

· our ability to maintain agent relationships on terms consistent with those currently in place;

· our ability to maintain banking relationships necessary for us to conduct our business;

· credit risks from our agents and the financial institutions with which we do business;

· bank failures, sustained financial illiquidity, or illiquidity at our clearing, cash management or custodial financial institutions;
 



· new technology or competitors that disrupt the current ecosystem;

· disruptions to our information technology, computer network systems and data centers;

· our success in developing and introducing new products, services and infrastructure;

· customer confidence in our brand and in consumer money transfers generally;

· our ability to maintain compliance with the regulatory requirements of the jurisdictions in which we operate or plan to operate;

· international political factors or implementation of tariffs, border taxes or restrictions on remittances or transfers of money out of the United States;

· changes in tax laws and unfavorable outcomes of tax positions we take;

· political instability, currency restrictions and devaluation in countries in which we operate or plan to operate;

· weakness in U.S. or international economic conditions;

· change or disruption in international migration patterns;

· our ability to protect our brand and intellectual property rights; and

· our ability to retain key personnel.

· Changes in foreign exchange rates could impact consumer remittance activity

Latin American political and economic conditions remain unstable, as evidenced by high unemployment rates in key markets, currency reserves,
currency controls, restricted lending activity, weak currencies and low consumer confidence, among other factors. Specifically, continued political and
economic unrest in parts of Mexico and Guatemala contributed to volatility. Our business has generally been resilient during times of economic instability as
money remittances are essential to many recipients, with the funds used by the receiving party for their daily needs. However, long-term sustained
devaluation of the Mexican peso or Guatemalan quetzal as compared to the U.S. dollar could negatively affect our revenues and profitability.

Money remittance businesses such as ours have continued to be subject to strict legal and regulatory requirements, and we continue to focus on and
regularly review our compliance programs. In connection with these reviews, and in light of regulatory complexity and heightened attention of governmental
and regulatory authorities related to compliance activities, we have made, and continue to make, enhancements to our processes and systems designed to
detect and prevent consumer fraud, money laundering, terrorist financing and other illicit activity, along with enhancements to improve consumer protection,
including related to the Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and similar regulations outside the United States. In coming periods,
we expect these enhancements will continue to result in changes to certain of our business practices and may result in increased costs.

We maintain a regulatory compliance department, under the direction of our experienced Chief Administrative and Compliance Officer, whose foremost
responsibility is to monitor transactions, detect suspicious activity, maintain financial records and train our employees and agents. An independent third-party
consulting firm periodically reviews our policies and procedures to ensure the efficacy of our anti-money laundering and regulatory compliance program.
 



The market for money remittance services is very competitive. Our competitors include a small number of large money remittance providers, financial
institutions, banks and a large number of small niche money remittance service providers that serve select regions. We compete with larger companies such as
Western Union, MoneyGram and EuroNet and a number of other smaller competitors. We generally compete for money remittance agents on the basis of
value, service, quality, technical and operational differences, commission, and marketing efforts. We sell credible solutions to our agents, not discounts or
higher commissions, as is typical for the industry. We compete for money remittance customers on the basis of trust, convenience, service, efficiency of
outlets, value, technology and brand recognition.

We expect to encounter increasing competition as new technologies emerge that allow customers to send and receive money through a variety of
channels, but we do not expect adoption rates of such new technologies to be as significant in the near term for the customer segment we serve. We continue
to differentiate our business through programs to foster loyalty among agents as well as customers and have expanded our channels through which our
services are accessed to include online and mobile offerings in preparation for customer adoption.

We qualify as an “emerging growth company” pursuant to the provisions of the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS Act”), enacted
on April 5, 2012. An “emerging growth company” can take advantage of certain exemptions from various reporting requirements that are applicable to other
public companies that are not “emerging growth companies.” These provisions include:

 • an exemption from the auditor attestation requirement of Section 404 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act in the assessment of the emerging growth
company’s internal control over financial reporting;

• an exemption from the adoption of new or revised financial accounting standards until they would apply to private companies; and

• an exemption from compliance with any new requirements adopted by the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board requiring mandatory
audit firm rotation or a supplement to the auditor’s report in which the auditor would be required to provide additional information about the
audit and the financial statements of the issuer.

We will remain an “emerging growth company” until the earliest of: (i) the last day of the fiscal year during which we had total annual gross revenues
of $1 billion or more; (ii) the last day of the fiscal year following the fifth anniversary of the date of the first sale of our common stock pursuant to an
effective registration statement; (iii) the date on which we have, during the previous three-year period, issued more than $1 billion in non-convertible debt; or
(iv) the date on which we are deemed a “large accelerated filer,” which means the market value of our common stock that is held by non-affiliates exceeds
$700 million as of the prior June 30.

In December 2017, the United States enacted tax reform legislation known as the H.R.1, commonly referred to as the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act” (the
“Act”), resulting in significant modifications to existing law. Due to the timing of the Act and the complexity involved in applying the provisions of the Act,
we made a reasonable estimate of the effects and recorded provisional amounts for the Successor period from February 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017,
which include a reduction in the corporate tax rate from 34% to 21% as well as other changes. As a result of the changes to tax laws and tax rates under the
Act, we have recorded a provisional one-time increase in income tax expense of $656,000 for the Successor period from February 1, 2017 through December
31, 2017, which consists primarily of the remeasurement of deferred tax assets and liabilities from 34% to 21%. We do not expect to incur a liability related to
the one-time deemed repatriation transition tax on unrepatriated foreign earnings, as our foreign subsidiaries have a combined accumulated deficit.

As we collect and prepare necessary data, interpret the Act and any additional guidance issued by the U.S. Treasury Department, the IRS, and other
standard-setting bodies, we may make adjustments to the provisional amounts. Those adjustments may materially impact the provision for income taxes and
effective tax rate in the period in which the adjustments are made. The accounting for the tax effects of the Act will be completed in 2018. Provisional
amounts for the income tax effect of the Act have been recorded as of December 31, 2017 and are subject to change during 2018. During the first half of
2018, there were no adjustments made to the provisional amounts recorded in December 2017.
 



The Merger

On July 26, 2018 (“Closing Date”), FinTech Acquisition Corp. II (“FinTech”) consummated the previously announced transactions contemplated by the
Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of December 19, 2017, by and among FinTech, FinTech II Merger Sub Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of FinTech
(“Merger Sub 1”), FinTech II Merger Sub 2 LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of FinTech (“Merger Sub 2”), Intermex Holdings II, Inc. (the wholly-owned
subsidiary of Interwire LLC, (“Intermex”) and SPC Intermex Representative LLC (“SPC Intermex”). The transactions provided for the acquisition of
Intermex by FinTech pursuant to the merger of Intermex with and into Merger Sub 1 (the “First Merger”), with Intermex continuing as the surviving entity,
and immediately following the consummation of the First Merger, the merger of Intermex with and into Merger Sub 2, with Merger Sub 2 continuing as the
surviving entity (such merger together with the First Merger, the “Merger”). In connection with the closing of the Merger, FinTech changed its name from
FinTech Acquisition Corp. II to International Money Express, Inc.

The Merger will be accounted for as a reverse merger where FinTech will be treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. This
determination was primarily based on Interwire LLC and its designees expecting to control the majority of the relative voting rights of the combined
company, Intermex comprising the ongoing operations of the combined company and Intermex’s senior management comprising the senior management of
the combined company. Accordingly, the Merger will be treated as the equivalent of Intermex issuing stock for the net assets of FinTech, accompanied by a
recapitalization. There will be no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded. Operations prior to the Merger will be those of Intrmex.

The Merger was approved by FinTech’s stockholders at the Special Meeting of FinTech Stockholders held on July 20, 2018. In connection with the
closing of the Merger, FinTech redeemed a total of 4,938,232 shares of its common stock at a redemption price of $10.086957 per share, resulting in a total
payment to redeeming stockholders of approximately $49.8 million. The aggregate consideration paid in the Merger consisted of (i) $102.0 million in cash
and (ii) 17.2 million shares of FinTech common stock.

After the completion of the transactions on the Closing Date, there were 36,182,783 shares of International Money Express, Inc outstanding common
stock, warrants to purchase 8,959,999 shares of common stock and 3,371,389 shares reserved for issuance under the International Money Express, Inc. 2018
Equity Compensation Plan, of which stock options to purchase 2,763,219 shares of common stock and restricted stock units in respect of 21,189 shares of
common stock were granted to employees and independent directors of the Company in connection with the completion of the transactions. As of the Closing
Date, the former stockholders of Intermex owned approximately 48.3% and the former stockholders of FinTech owned approximately 51.7% of the combined
company’s outstanding common stock.

Stella Point Acquisition

On February 1, 2016, our direct wholly owned subsidiary Intermex Holdings, Inc., which we refer to as Holdings, entered into an Agreement and Plan
of Merger pursuant to which Interwire LLC, an affiliate of Stella Point, acquired 100% of the outstanding capital stock of Holdings, the surviving corporation
in a merger with a subsidiary of Interwire LLC that was formed for purposes of the transaction, which we refer to as the Stella Point acquisition. The Stella
Point acquisition was consummated on February 1, 2017 for a cash purchase price of approximately $52.0 million, plus approximately $12.4 million of
rollover equity from certain existing management holders, the assumption of approximately $78.0 million of Holdings’ outstanding debt and an additional
funding of $5.0 million of Holdings debt. In connection with the Stella Point acquisition, certain members of our management contributed approximately
$12.4 million of Holdings shares held by them to Interwire LLC in exchange for equity interests in Interwire LLC.

In connection with the Stella Point acquisition, we applied “push-down accounting” and the assets and liabilities were adjusted to fair value on the
closing date of the transaction, February 1, 2017. As a result, our financial statement presentation distinguishes between a predecessor period (“Predecessor”),
for the period prior to the closing of the Stella Point acquisition, and successor periods (“Successor”), for periods subsequent to the closing of such
transaction. The Successor’s financial statements reflect a new basis of accounting that is based on the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed as
of the transaction date. The condensed consolidated financial statements presented herein are those of Successor for all periods from its inception on February
1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, and those of Predecessor for the period from January 1, 2017 through January 31, 2017. The successor periods may not be
comparable to the predecessor period.
 



How We Assess the Performance of Our Business

In assessing the performance of our business, we consider a variety of performance and financial measures. The key indicators of the financial condition
and operating performance of our business are revenues, services charges from agents and banks, salaries and benefits and selling, general and administrative
expenses. To help us assess our performance with these key indicators, we use Adjusted EBITDA as a non-GAAP financial measure. We believe this non-
GAAP measure provides useful information to investors and expanded insight to measure our revenue and cost performance as a supplement to our U.S.
GAAP consolidated financial statements. See the “Adjusted EBITDA” sections below for reconciliations of Adjusted EBITDA to our net income (loss), the
closest GAAP measure.

Revenues

Transaction volume is the primary generator of revenue in our business. Revenue on transactions is derived primarily from transaction fees paid by
consumers to transfer money. Revenues per transaction vary based upon send and receive locations and the amount sent. In certain transactions involving
different send and receive currencies, we generate foreign exchange revenues based on the difference between the set exchange rate charged by us to the
sender and the rate available to us in the wholesale foreign exchange market.

We use forward foreign exchange contracts to manage the risk associated with currency fluctuations on settlement of wire transfers in foreign
currencies.

Operating Expenses

Service Charges from Agents and Banks

Service charges and fees primarily consist of agent commissions and bank fees. Service charges and fees vary based on agent commission percentages
and the amount of fees charged by the banks. Agents earn a commission on each transaction they process of approximately 50% of the transaction fee.
Service charges and fees may increase if banks or payer organizations increase their fee structure. Service charges also vary based on the method the customer
selects to send the transfer and payer organization that facilitates the transaction.

Salaries and Benefits

Salaries and benefits include cash and share-based compensation associated with our corporate employees, sales team as well as employees at our
company-owned stores. Corporate employees include management, customer service, marketing, compliance, information technology, finance and human
resources. Our sales team, located throughout the United States, is focused on supporting and growing our agent network. Share-based compensation is not
comparable between the Successor and Predecessor periods. Upon closing of the Merger, Interwire LLC distributed the Merger consideration to its members
and the holders of incentive units received distributions in accordance with their ownership interest. As a result, all remaining unrecognized share-based
compensation expense associated with the incentive units will be accelerated and the Company will record a one-time expense in the third quarter of 2018,
which will be included as transaction costs below, after which employees will no longer hold profits interests.

Other Selling, General and Administrative

General and administrative expenses primarily consist of fixed overhead expenses associated with our operations, such as rent expense, insurance,
professional services, management fees and other similar types of expenses. Upon closing of the Merger, the management fee agreement with Stella Point was
terminated and a one-time termination fee was included as part of transaction costs below in the third quarter of 2018. A portion of general and administrative
expenses relate to our 31 company-owned stores, however the majority relate to the overall business. General and administrative expenses are expected to
increase going forward as we are now a publicly traded company. Selling expenses include expenses such as advertising and promotion, bad debt expense and
expenses associated with increasing our network of agents. These expenses are expected to continue to increase as our revenues increase.
 



Transaction Costs

We have incurred transaction costs associated with both the Stella Point acquisition as well as the Merger. These costs include all internal and external
costs directly related to the transaction, consisting primarily of legal, consulting, accounting, advisory fees, and certain incentive bonuses directly related to
the transaction. Due to their significance, transaction costs are detailed separately in our financial statements. The third quarter of 2018 will include certain
one-time payments contingent on the consummation of the Merger, including expense related to acceleration of share-based compensation, employee bonus
payments, waiver from our lenders to allow for the Merger and the termination fee associated with the management fee agreement.  Payment of these items
were funded at closing with the net proceeds received from the Merger.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization is not comparable between the Successor and Predecessor companies. Due to the application of “push-down” accounting
with the Stella Point acquisition, the Successor company established a new basis for its tangible and intangible assets. Depreciation largely consists of
depreciation of computer equipment and software that supports our technology platform. Amortization of intangible assets is primarily related to our trade
name, agent relationships and developed technology. The Merger will not result in a new basis for our tangible and intangible assets, as we will be considered
the accounting acquirer in the Merger transaction.

Non-Operating Expenses

Interest Expense

Interest expense consists primarily of interest associated with our senior secured credit facility, which consists of a term loan and revolving credit
facility, which was refinanced on August 23, 2017. At June 30, 2018, the interest rates for the term loan and revolving credit facility were 11.15% and 13.0%,
respectively. Interest on the term loan is based on the LIBOR Rate plus an applicable margin. Interest on the revolving credit facility is determined based on
the highest of the LIBOR Rate, commercial lending rate of the collateral agent and federal funds rate, plus an applicable margin. Also included as a
component of interest expense is the amortization of debt origination costs.

Provision for Income Tax Expense (Benefit)

Our provision for income tax expense (benefit) includes the expected benefit of all deferred tax assets, including our net operating loss carryforwards.
With few exceptions, our net operating loss carryforwards will expire between 2029 through 2037. The February 1, 2017 acquisition by Stella Point Capital
and the Merger were considered change of ownership transactions under Section 382 of the Code. After the change of ownership, utilization of our net
operating loss carryforwards are subject to annual limitations, however our current assessment is that no valuation allowance is required for any of our
deferred tax assets. Our tax expense (benefit) has been impacted by non-deductible expenses, including equity compensation and transaction costs. The Act,
enacted in December 2017, reduced our federal corporate tax rate from 34% to 21% beginning in 2018.

Net Income (Loss)

Net income (loss) is determined by subtracting operating and non-operating expenses from revenues.
 



Results of Operations

The following table summarizes key components of our results of operations for the periods indicated:
 

 Successor Company   
Predecessor
Company  

 
Three Months

Ended June 30,  
 

Six Months
Ended June 30,

  

Period from
February 1, 2017

to June 30,
  

Period from
January 1, 2017
to January 31,

2017  (in thousands)  2018   2017   2018 2017
 (Unaudited)     

Revenues:                
Wire transfer and money order fees  $ 59,368  $ 45,259  $ 107,222  $ 71,585  $ 11,877 
Foreign exchange   10,585   8,203   18,316   13,277   2,450 
Other income   426   315   797   516   99 

Total revenues   70,379   53,777   126,335   85,378   14,426 
                    

Operating expenses:                     
Service charges from agents and banks   46,324   35,995   84,260   56,762   9,441 
Salaries and benefits   7,441   5,878   13,673   10,411   4,530 
Other selling, general and administrative expenses   4,183   3,738   8,184   6,237   1,063 
Transaction costs   2,553   2   4,014   6,213   3,917 
Depreciation and amortization   3,818   4,527   7,607   7,504   382 

Total operating expenses   64,319   50,140   117,738   87,127   19,333 
                    

Operating income (loss)   6,060   3,637   8,597   (1,749)   (4,907)
                    

Interest expense   3,392   2,120   6,676   3,495   614 
                    

Income (loss) before income taxes   2,668   1,517   1,921   (5,244)   (5,521)
                    

Income tax provision (benefit)   824   244   616   1,244   (2,203)
                    

Net income (loss)  $ 1,844  $ 1,273  $ 1,305  $ (6,488)  $ (3,318)

 
Three Months Ended June 30, 2018 Compared to Three Months Ended June 30, 2017

Revenues

Revenues for the above periods are presented below:
 

($ in thousands)  

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2018   

%
of

Revenues   

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2017   

%
of

Revenues  
             

Revenues:             
Wire transfer and money order fees  $ 59,368   84% $ 45,259   84%
Foreign exchange   10,585   15%  8,203   15%
Other income   426   1%  315   1%

Total revenues  $ 70,379   100% $ 53,777   100%

 
 Wire transfer and money order fees of $59.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 increased by $14.1 million from $45.3 million for the

three months ended June 30, 2017. This increase of $14.1 million was due to a 30% increase in transaction volume achieved in the second quarter of 2018,
largely due to the continued growth in our agent network, which has grown by 27% from June of 2017 to June 2018.
 



Revenues from foreign exchange of $10.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 increased by $2.4 million, or 29%, from $8.2 million for
the three months ended June 30, 2017.  This increase was primarily due to higher transaction volumes achieved by growth in our agent network.
 
Operating Expenses

Operating expenses for the above periods are presented below:
 

($ in thousands)  

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2018   

%
of

Revenues   

Three Months
Ended June 30,

2017   

%
of

Revenues  
             

Operating expenses:             
Service charges from agents and banks  $ 46,324   66% $ 35,995   67%
Salaries and benefits   7,441   11%  5,878   11%
Other selling, general and administrative expenses   4,183   6%  3,738   7%
Transaction costs   2,553   4%  2   0%
Depreciation and amortization   3,818   5%  4,527   8%

Total operating expenses  $ 64,319   91% $ 50,140   93%

 
Service charges from agents and banks — Service charges from agents and banks were $46.3 million, or 66% of revenues, for the three months ended

June 30, 2018 compared to $36.0 million, or 67% of revenues, for the three months ended June 30, 2017. The increase of $10.3 million was primarily due to
the increase in transaction volume.

Salaries and benefits — Salaries and benefits were $7.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018, an increase of $1.5 million from $5.9 million
for the three months ended June 30, 2017. The increase of $1.5 million  primarily consisted of $0.8 million in bonuses and commissions, $0.3 million in
share-based compensation and $0.2 million in severance.

Other selling, general and administrative expenses — Other selling, general and administrative expenses of $4.2 million for the three months ended
June 30, 2018 increased by $0.5 million from $3.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017. The increase related to increases in bad debt expense,
computer network maintenance costs, rent expense and utilities associated with our increased revenues and transaction volume during the period.

Transaction costs — Transaction costs of $2.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 include costs related to the Merger.

Depreciation and amortization — Depreciation and amortization of $3.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 decreased by $0.7 million
from $4.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017. This decrease is primarily due to $0.9 million less amortization related to the trade name,
developed technology and agent relationships during the second quarter of 2018 as these intangibles are being amortized on an accelerated basis, which will
decline over time.

Non-Operating Expenses

Interest expense — Interest expense was $3.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018, an increase of $1.3 million from $2.1 million for the
three months ended June 30, 2017. This increase was primarily due to the increase in the principal balance of debt outstanding related to the refinancing in
August 2017.

Income tax provision — Income tax provision was $0.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018, an increase of $0.6 million, from income tax
provision of $0.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017. The increase of $0.6 million in the income tax provision included 0.4 million associated
with non-deductible expenses, primarily share-based compensation expense, as well as a $0.2 million increase to tax expense related to more taxable income
incurred for both federal and state taxes in the second quarter of 2018, net of impact from lower U.S. federal corporate tax rate in 2018 as a result of the Act.
 



Net Income

We had net income of $1.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 compared to net income of $1.3 million for the three months ended June
30, 2017 due primarily to the same factors discussed above.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA is defined as net income (loss) before depreciation and amortization, interest expense, income taxes, and also adjusted to add back
certain charges and expenses, such as transaction costs and non-cash compensation costs, as these charges and expenses are not considered a part of our core
business operations and are not an indicator of ongoing, future company performance.

Adjusted EBITDA is one of the primary metrics used by management to evaluate the financial performance of our business. We present Adjusted
EBITDA because we believe it is frequently used by analysts, investors and other interested parties to evaluate companies in our industry. Further, we believe
it is helpful in highlighting trends in our operating results, because it excludes, among other things, certain results of decisions that are outside the control of
management, while other measures can differ significantly depending on long-term strategic decisions regarding capital structure, the jurisdictions in which
we operate and capital investments.

Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP financial measure and should not be considered as an alternative to operating income or net income as a measure of
operating performance or cash flows or as a measure of liquidity. Non-GAAP financial measures are not necessarily calculated the same way by different
companies and should not be considered a substitute for or superior to GAAP. Some of these limitations include the following:

· Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the significant interest expense, or the amounts necessary to service interest or principal payments on our
senior secured credit facility;

· Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect income tax expense (benefit), and because the payment of taxes is part of our operations, tax expense is a
necessary element of our costs and ability to operate;

· although depreciation and amortization are eliminated in the calculation of Adjusted EBITDA, the assets being depreciated and amortized will
often have to be replaced in the future, and Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect any costs of such replacements;

· Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the noncash component of employee compensation;

· Adjusted EBITDA does not reflect the impact of earnings or charges resulting from matters we consider not to be reflective, on a recurring
basis, of our ongoing operations; and

· other companies in our industry may calculate Adjusted EBITDA or similarly titled measures differently than we do, limiting its usefulness as
a comparative measure.

We compensate for these limitations by relying primarily on our GAAP results and using Adjusted EBITDA only as supplemental information.

Adjusted EBITDA for the three months ended June 30, 2018 was $13.3 million, representing an increase of $4.7 million, or 55%, from $8.6 million for
the three months ended June 30, 2017. The increase in Adjusted EBITDA was primarily due to the increase in revenues of $16.6 million less the increase in
service charges from agents and banks of $10.3 million as well as increases in other operating expenses to support the growth in our business.
 



The following table presents the reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net income, our closest GAAP measure.
 

  Three Months Ended June 30,  
(in thousands)  2018   2017  

       
Net income  $ 1,844  $ 1,273 

         
Adjusted for:         

Interest expense   3,392   2,120 
Income tax provision   824   244 
Depreciation and amortization   3,818   4,527 

EBITDA   9,878   8,164 
Transaction costs (a)   2,553   2 
Incentive units plan (b)   485   218 
Transition expenses (c)   192   - 
Management fee (d)   195   195 
Other charges and expenses (e)   37   50 

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 13,340  $ 8,629 

 
(a) Represents direct costs related to the Merger for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and Stella Point acquisition for the three months ended June 30,

2017, which are expensed as incurred and included as “transaction costs” in our condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive
income (loss). These costs consist primarily of legal, consulting, accounting, advisory fees directly related to the above transactions.

(b) In connection with the Stella Point acquisition, Class B, C and D incentive units were granted to our employees by Interwire LLC. The three months
ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 included $0.5 million and $0.2 million, respectively, of expense regarding Class B incentive units. In connection with the
Merger, Interwire LLC distributed the Merger consideration to its members and the holders of the Incentive Units received distributions in accordance
with their ownership interest. As a result, employees no longer hold profits interests following the Merger.

(c) The three months ended June 30, 2018 represents $0.2 million of severance costs related to managerial changes in connection with becoming a
publicly-traded company.

(d) Represents payments under our management agreement with Stella Point pursuant to which we pay a monthly fee for certain advisory and consulting
services. In connection with the Merger, this agreement was terminated.

(e) Both the three months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017 includes loss on disposal of fixed assets and foreign currency (gains) or losses.
 



Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 Compared to Successor Period from February 1, 2017 to June 30, 2017 (“2017 Q2 Successor Period”) and
Predecessor Period from January 1, 2017 to January 31, 2017 (“2017 Predecessor Period”) defined as the “2017 Q2 Combined Period”
 
Revenues

Revenues for the above periods are presented below:
 

 Successor Company       
Predecessor
Company     

($ in thousands)  

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2018   

%
of

Revenues   

Period from
February 1, 2017

to June 30,
2017   

%
of

Revenues    

Period from
January 1, 2017
to January 31,

2017   

%
of

Revenues  
                   

Revenues:                    
Wire transfer and money order fees  $ 107,222   85% $ 71,585   84%  $ 11,877   82%
Foreign exchange   18,316   14%  13,277   16%   2,450   17%
Other income   797   1%  516   1%   99   1%

Total revenues  $ 126,335   100% $ 85,378   100%  $ 14,426   100%

 
Wire transfer and money order fees of $107.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 increased by $23.8 million from $83.5 million for the

2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included $71.6 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $11.9 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period. This increase
of $23.8 million was due to a 28% increase in transaction volume, largely due to the continued growth in our agent network, which has grown by 27% from
June of 2017 to June 2018.

Revenues from foreign exchange of $18.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 increased by $2.6 million, or 16%, from $15.7 million for the
2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included $13.3 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $2.4 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period.  This increase
included a favorable impact from the higher transaction volumes of $4.4 million, partially offset by reduced foreign exchange income earned per wire of $1.8
million.

Operating Expenses

Operating expenses for the above periods are presented below:
 

 Successor Company       
Predecessor
Company     

($ in thousands)  

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2018   

%
of

Revenues   

Period from
February 1, 2017

to June 30,
2017   

%
of

Revenues    

Period from
January 1, 2017
to January 31,

2017   

%
of

Revenues  
Operating expenses:                    

Service charges from agents and banks  $ 84,260   67% $ 56,762   66%  $ 9,441   65%
Salaries and benefits   13,673   11%  10,411   12%   4,530   31%
Other selling, general and

administrative expenses   8,184   6%  6,237   7%   1,063   7%
Transaction costs   4,014   3%  6,213   7%   3,917   27%
Depreciation and amortization   7,607   6%  7,504   9%   382   3%

Total operating expenses  $ 117,738   93% $ 87,127   102%  $ 19,333   134%

 
Service charges from agents and banks — Service charges from agents and banks were $84.3 million, or 67% of revenues, for the six months ended

June 30, 2018 compared to $66.2 million, or 66% of revenues, for the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included $56.8 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor
Period and $9.4 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period. The increase of $18.1 million was due to the increase in transaction volume.

Salaries and benefits — Salaries and benefits were $13.7 million for the six months ended June 2018, a decrease of $1.3 million from $14.9 million for
the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included $10.4 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $4.5 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period. The 2017
Predecessor Period includes $2.9 million of expense related to the accelerated vesting of all stock options and restricted stock grants in connection with the
Stella Point acquisition that did not reoccur in 2018. This decrease in salaries and benefits was partially offset by additional headcount to support the
continued growth of the business as well as an increase in commissions and bonuses due to our favorable operating results.
 



Other selling, general and administrative expenses — Other selling, general and administrative expenses of $8.2 million for the six months ended June
30, 2018 increased by $0.9 million from $7.3 million for the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included $6.2 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and
$1.1 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period. The increase was primarily due to an increase in professional fees of $0.4 million, which included $0.2 million
in legal fees and settlement expense associated with a Telephone Consumer Protection Act (“TCPA”) lawsuit as well as expenses to support our transition to a
publicly traded company. The remaining increase of $0.5 million largely related to our growing agent network, with increases in computer network
maintenance costs, data communications expenses and related expenses.

Transaction costs — Transaction costs of $4.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 include costs related to the Merger, while costs of $10.1
million for the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included $6.2 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $3.9 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period,
related to the Stella Point acquisition.

Depreciation and amortization — Depreciation and amortization of $7.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 decreased by $0.3 million from
$7.9 million for the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included $7.5 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $0.4 million for the 2017 Predecessor
Period. Depreciation and amortization expense is not comparable between the Successor and Predecessor periods due to the new basis established for the
assets and liabilities of the Successor company as of February 1, 2017.

Non-Operating Expenses

Interest expense — Interest expense was $6.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 an increase of $2.6 million from $4.1 million for the 2017
Q2 Combined Period, which included $3.5 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $0.6 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period. This increase was
primarily due to the increase in the principal balance of debt outstanding related to our refinancing in August 2017.

Income tax provision (benefit) — Income tax provision was $0.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018, a change of $1.6 million, from an
income tax benefit of $1.0 million for the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included a tax provision of $1.2 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and a
tax benefit of $2.2 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period. The change of $1.6 million in income taxes included a $4.4 million increase to tax expense related
to more taxable income incurred for both federal and state taxes for the six months ended June 30, 2018, net of favorable impacts of $2.8 million associated
with non-deductible expenses, primarily share-based compensation expense and transaction costs.

Net Income

We had net income of $1.3 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to a net loss of $9.8 million for the 2017 Q2 Combined Period,
which included $6.5 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $3.3 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period. The improvement in net income is due
primarily to the same factors discussed above.

Adjusted EBITDA

Adjusted EBITDA for the six months ended June 30, 2018 was $22.2 million, representing an increase of $6.2 million, or 39%, from $15.9 million for
the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included $13.6 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $2.3 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period. The
increase in Adjusted EBITDA was primarily due to the increase in revenues of $26.5 million less the increase in service charges from agents and banks of
$18.1 million as well as increases in other operating expenses to support the growth in our business.
 



The following table presents the reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net income, our closest GAAP measure.
 

  Successor Company   
Predecessor
Company  

(in thousands)  

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2018   

Period from
February 1, 2017

to June 30,
2017   

Period from
January 1, 2017
to January 31,

2017  
          

Net income (loss)  $ 1,305  $ (6,488)  $ (3,318)
             

Adjusted for:             
Interest expense   6,676   3,495   614 
Income tax provision (benefit)   616   1,244   (2,203)
Depreciation and amortization   7,607   7,504   382 

EBITDA   16,204   5,755   (4,525)
Transaction costs (a)   4,014   6,213   3,917 
Incentive units plan (b)   713   1,247   - 
Change in control adjustment for stock options (c)   -   -   2,813 
Management fee (d)   390   325   - 
TCPA settlement (e)   192   -   - 
Transition expenses (f)   348   -   - 
Other charges and expenses (g)   308   70   104 

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 22,169  $ 13,610  $ 2,309 

 
(a) Represents direct costs related to the anticipated Merger which are expensed as incurred and included as “transaction costs” in our condensed

consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss). The six months ended June 30, 2018 includes $4.0 million related to the
Merger. Costs related to the Stella Point acquisition amounts to $6.2 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $3.9 million for the 2017
Predecessor Period. These costs consist primarily of legal, consulting, accounting, advisory fees and certain incentive bonuses directly related to the
above transactions.

(b) In connection with the Stella Point acquisition, Class B, C and D incentive units were granted to our employees by Interwire LLC. The Successor
Periods include expense regarding Class B incentive units. In connection with the Merger, Interwire LLC distributed the Merger consideration to its
members and the holders of the Incentive Units received distributions in accordance with their ownership interest. As a result, employees no longer hold
profits interests following the Merger.

(c) Represents $2.8 million related to stock options issued by the Predecessor company which vested upon the Stella Point acquisition.
(d) Represents payments under our management agreement with Stella Point pursuant to which we pay a monthly fee for certain advisory and consulting

services. In connection with the Merger, this agreement was terminated.
(e) Represents payments related to the settlement of a lawsuit related to the TCPA, which includes a $0.1 million settlement payment and $0.1 million in

related legal expenses.
(f) Represents recruiting fees and severance costs related to managerial changes in connection with becoming a publicly-traded company.
(g) Includes loss on disposal of fixed assets and foreign currency (gains) or losses. The six months ended June 30, 2018 also includes a one-time adjustment

related to the Company’s loyalty programs of $0.2 million, while the 2017 Predecessor Period also includes amortization of restricted stock awards.
 
Liquidity and Capital Resources

Liquidity describes the ability of a company to generate sufficient cash flows to meet the cash requirements of its business operations, including
working capital needs, debt service, acquisitions, contractual obligations and other commitments. We consider liquidity in terms of cash flows from
operations and their sufficiency to fund our operating and investing activities. To meet our payment service obligations at all times we must have sufficient
highly liquid assets and be able to move funds on a timely basis.
 



Our principal sources of liquidity are our cash generated by operating activities and supplemented with borrowings under our revolving credit facility.
Our primary cash needs are for day to day operations, to pay interest and principal on our indebtedness, to fund working capital requirements and to make
capital expenditures.

We expect to continue to finance our liquidity requirements through internally generated funds and supplemented with borrowings under our revolving
credit facility. We believe that our projected cash flows generated from operations, together with borrowings under our revolving credit facility are sufficient
to fund our principal debt payments, interest expense, our working capital needs and our expected capital expenditures for the next twelve months.

On August 23, 2017, we refinanced our then-existing credit facility with a new senior secured credit facility, which consists of (i) a five-year $20.0
million senior secured revolving credit facility (“Revolving Facility”), scheduled to mature on August 23, 2022 and (ii) a five-year $97.0 million senior
secured term loan facility (“Term Loan”), scheduled to mature on August 23, 2022.

As of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, we were in compliance with the covenants contained in the credit agreement governing our senior credit
facility.

On December 18, 2017, the senior credit facility was amended to allow for the Merger, as the facility contains a restrictive covenant related to the
change of control of the Company. We will be required to pay $1.5 million in fees related to our senior credit facility, which was contingent on the closing of
the Merger. Since these fees were contingent on the closing of the Merger,  they were not accrued as of June 30, 2018 and were paid from the Merger
proceeds at the Closing.

As of June 30, 2018, we had total indebtedness of $113.4 million, including $93.4 million of borrowings under the Term Loan facility and $20.0 million
in borrowings under the Revolving Facility and excluding debt origination costs of $3.9 million. There were no additional borrowings available under these
facilities as of June 30, 2018.

Our indebtedness could adversely affect our ability to raise additional capital, limit our ability to react to changes in the economy or our industry,
expose us to interest rate risk and prevent us from meeting our obligations. See “Risk Factors — Our substantial debt service obligations and significant debt
covenant requirements could impair our access to capital and financial condition and adversely affect our ability to operate and grow our business.” included
in the “Risk Factors” starting on page 30 of the Prospectus.

Cash Flows

The following table summarizes the changes to our cash flows for the periods presented:
 

  Successor Company   
Predecessor
Company  

(in thousands)  

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2018   

Period from
February 1, 2017

to June 30,
2017   

Period from
January 1, 2017
to January 31,

2017  
Statement of Cash Flows Data:          
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities  $ 6,931  $ (11,067)  $ 8,652 
Net cash used in investing activities   (2,238)   (2,732)   (249)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (2,425)   3,976   (2,000)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash   (87)   441   (15)
Net increase (decrease) in cash   2,181   (9,382)   6,388 

             
Cash and restricted cash, beginning of the period   59,795   44,628   38,240 
Cash and restricted cash, end of the period  $ 61,976  $ 35,246  $ 44,628 

 



Operating Activities

Net cash provided by operating activities was $6.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018, an increase of $9.3 million from cash used of $2.4
million in the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included cash used of $11.1 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period, net of cash provided of $8.7 million
for the 2017 Predecessor Period. The increase of $9.3 million in 2018 was impacted by non-recurring costs related to the Stella Point acquisition, which were
paid during the 2017 Q2 Successor Period. Additionally, operating cash flows in the six months ended June 30, 2018 were positively impacted by the further
growth of the business.

Investing Activities

Net cash used in investing activities was $2.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018, a decrease of $0.7 million from cash used of $2.9 million
for the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, consisting of $2.7 million for the 2017 Q2 Successor Period and $0.2 million for the 2017 Predecessor Period. This
decrease in cash used was primarily due to $0.9 million of net cash that was used as part of the funding for the Stella Point acquisition in the 2017 Q2
Successor Period.

Financing Activities

Net cash used in financing activities was $2.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018, which related to the quarterly payments due on the Term
Loan. Net cash provided by financing activities was $2.0 million for the 2017 Q2 Combined Period, which included cash provided of $4.0 million in the 2017
Q2 Successor Period, net of cash used of $2.0 million in the 2017 Predecessor Period. Net cash provided by financing activities for the 2017 Q2 Combined
Period consisted of an additional $5.0 million in borrowings under the previous debt facility, net of $0.2 million in debt origination cost payments and
repayments of debt of $2.8 million.

Contractual Obligations

The following table includes aggregated information about contractual obligations that affect our liquidity and capital needs. At June 30, 2018, our
contractual obligations over the next several periods were as follows:

 

(in thousands)  Total   
Less than

1 year   1 to 3 years   3 to 5 years   
More than

5 years  
Debt, principal payments  $ 113,363  $ 4,850  $ 18,188  $ 90,325  $ - 
Interest payments   45,596   12,370   22,382   10,844   - 
Non-cancelable operating leases   6,557   1,325   1,893   1,519   1,820 
Total  $ 165,516  $ 18,545  $ 42,463  $ 102,688   1,820 

 
Our consolidated balance sheet reflects $109.5 million of debt as of June 30, 2018, as it includes the principal payment obligations of $113.4 million,

net of unamortized debt origination costs of $3.9 million. The above table reflects the principal and interest of the revolving credit facility and term loan that
will be paid through the maturity of the debt using the rates in effect on June 30, 2018 and assuming no voluntary prepayments of principal.

Non-cancelable operating leases include various office leases, including our office headquarter lease, which was renegotiated in April 2018 resulting in
a term extension through November 2025.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We are not a party to any off-balance sheet arrangements, including guarantee contracts, retained or contingent interests, certain derivative instruments
and variable interest entities that either have, or are reasonably likely to have, a current or future material effect on our consolidated financial statements.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make
estimates and assumptions about future events that affect amounts reported in our consolidated financial statements and related notes, as well as the related
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements. Management evaluates its accounting policies, estimates and judgments
on an on-going basis. Management bases its estimates and judgments on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable
under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions.
 



Critical accounting policies are those policies that management believes are very important to the portrayal of our financial position and results of
operations, and that require management to make estimates that are difficult, subjective or otherwise complex. Based on these criteria, management has
identified the following critical accounting policies:

Revenue Recognition

Revenues for wire transfer and money order fees are recognized at the time the transaction is processed. These fees are recognized on a gross basis
equal to the full amount of the fee charged to the customer as we are the primary obligor and have latitude in establishing price. Foreign exchange revenue,
which represents the difference between the exchange rate set by us and the rate realized, is recognized upon the disbursement of U.S. dollars to the foreign
bank. Other income primarily represents revenues for technology services provided to the independent network of agents who utilize our technology in
processing transactions. Revenue for these transactions are recorded when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, delivery has occurred, or services
have been rendered and collection is reasonably assured.

Accounts Receivable and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

Accounts receivable are recorded upon initiation of the wire transfer and are typically due to us within five days. We maintain an allowance for doubtful
accounts for estimated losses resulting from the inability of our sending agents to make required payments. When preparing these estimates, we consider a
number of factors, including the aging of a sending agent’s account, creditworthiness of specific sending agents, historical trends and other information. We
review our allowance for doubtful accounts policy periodically, reflecting current risks and changes in industry conditions and when necessary, will increase
our allowance for doubtful accounts and recognize a provision to bad debt expense, included in other selling, general and administrative expenses in the
consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss).

Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill and other intangible assets result primarily from business combination acquisitions, including the Stella Point acquisition. Other intangible
assets include trade name, agent relationships, developed technology and other intangibles, all with finite lives. Upon the acquisition, the purchase price is
first allocated to identifiable assets and liabilities, including the trade name and other intangibles, with any remaining purchase price recorded as goodwill.

Goodwill is not amortized. Rather, impairment tests are conducted on an annual basis, at the beginning of the fourth quarter, or more frequently if
indicators of impairment are present. A qualitative assessment of goodwill was performed in 2017 subsequent to the Stella Point acquisition on February 1,
2017. Qualitative assessment includes consideration of the economic, industry and market conditions in addition to our overall financial performance and the
performance of these assets. Based on the results of assessment, no indicators of impairment were noted. Accordingly, no further impairment testing was
completed, and no impairment charges related to goodwill were recognized during any of the Successor Periods.

Our trade name, agent relationships and developed technology are currently amortized utilizing an accelerated method over their estimated useful lives.
Other intangible assets are amortized straight-line over a useful life of 10 years. We review for impairment indicators of finite-lived intangibles and other
long-lived assets whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable.

Income Taxes

We account for income taxes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles which require, among other things, recognition of future tax
benefits measured at enacted rates attributable to deductible temporary differences between financial statement and income tax bases of assets and liabilities
and to tax net operating loss carryforwards to the extent that realization of said benefits is more likely than not.
 



We account for tax contingencies by assessing all material positions, including all significant uncertain positions, for all tax years that are open to
assessment or challenge under tax statutes. Those positions that have only timing consequences are separately analyzed based on the recognition and
measurement model provided in the tax guidance.

As required by the uncertain tax position guidance, we recognize the financial statement benefit of a position only after determining that the relevant tax
authority would more likely than not sustain the positions following an audit. For tax positions meeting the more likely-than-not threshold, the amount
recognized in the financial statements is the largest benefit that has a greater than 50 percent likelihood of being realized upon ultimate settlement with the
relevant tax authority. We are subject to income taxes in the U.S. federal jurisdiction and various state jurisdictions. Tax regulations within each jurisdiction
are subject to the interpretation of the related tax laws and regulations and require significant judgment to apply. With few exceptions, we are no longer
subject to U.S. federal or state and local income tax examinations by tax authorities for the years before 2013. We apply the uncertain tax position guidance to
all tax positions for which the statute of limitations remains open. Our policy is to classify interest accrued as interest expense and penalties as operating
expenses. We do not have any material uncertain tax positions.

Our foreign subsidiaries are subject to taxes by local tax authorities.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Refer to Note 1 of our condensed consolidated financial statements included in this filing for further information on Accounting Pronouncements.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk

Foreign Currency Risk

We manage foreign currency risk through the structure of the business and an active risk management process. We currently settle with our payers in
Latin America by entering into short duration foreign currency forward contracts with foreign currency providers (“counterparties”). The foreign currency
exposure on our derivative instruments is limited by the fact that all transactions are settled within five days after they are initiated. However, foreign
currency fluctuations may negatively impact our average exchange gain per transaction.

We are exposed to changes in currency rates as a result of our investments in foreign operations and revenues generated in currencies other than U.S.
dollar. Revenues and profits generated by international operations will increase or decrease because of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. This
foreign currency risk is related to our operations in Mexico and Guatemala. Revenues from these operations represent less than 3% of our consolidated
revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and the 2017 Q2 Combined Period. Therefore, a 10% increase or decrease in these currency rates against the
U.S. Dollar would result in a minimal change to our overall operating results.

The spot exchange rates as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 were 19.96 and 19.72 for the Mexico Peso/Dollar and 7.49 and 7.35 for the
Guatemala Quetzal/Dollar, respectively. The average exchange rates for the six months ended June 30, 2018 were 19.05 for the Mexico Peso/Dollar and 7.38
for the Guatemala Quetzal/Dollar. Long-term sustained devaluation of the Mexican peso or Guatemalan Quetzal as compared to the U.S. dollar could
negatively affect our margins.

Interest Rate Risk

Our Term Loan bears interest at a variable rate based on LIBOR plus a fixed margin. As of June 30, 2018, we had $93.4 million in outstanding
borrowings under the term loan. A hypothetical 1% increase or decrease in the interest rate on our indebtedness as of June 30, 2018 would have increased or
decreased cash interest expense on our term loan by approximately $0.9 million per annum.
 



Our Revolving Facility bears interest at a variable rate based on the highest of LIBOR, base commercial lending rate of the collateral agent and federal
funds rate, plus a fixed margin. As of June 30, 2018, we had $20 million in outstanding borrowings under our revolving credit facility. A hypothetical 1%
increase or decrease in the interest rate on our indebtedness as of June 30, 2017 would have increased or decreased cash interest expense on our revolving
credit facility by approximately $0.2 million per annum.

Credit Risk

We maintain certain cash balances in various U.S. banks, which at times, may exceed federally insured limits. We have not incurred any losses on these
accounts. In addition, we maintain various bank accounts in Mexico and Guatemala, which are not insured. We have not incurred any losses on these
uninsured accounts. To manage our exposures to credit risk with respect to cash balances and other credit risk exposures resulting from our relationships with
banks and financial institutions, we regularly review cash concentrations, and we attempt to diversify our cash balances among global financial institutions.

We are also exposed to credit risk related to receivable balances from sending agents. We perform a credit review before each agent signing and conduct
ongoing analyses of agents and certain other parties we transact with directly. As of June 30, 2018, we also had $1.4 million outstanding of notes receivable
from sending agents. Most of the notes are collateralized by personal guarantees from the sending agents and by assets from their businesses.

Our expense associated with bad debts were approximately $0.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2018 (0.3% of total revenues) and $0.7
million for the 2017 Q2 Combined Period (0.7% of total revenues).

 



Exhibit 99.3
 

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 

Introduction

International Money Express, Inc. is providing the following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information to reflect the financial
aspects of the Merger.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of June 30, 2018 combines the unaudited historical consolidated balance
sheet of Holdings as of June 30, 2018 with the unaudited historical consolidated balance sheet of FinTech as of June 30, 2018, giving effect to the Merger as
if it had been consummated as of that date.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2018 combines the unaudited
historical consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss of Holdings for the six months ended June 30, 2018 with the unaudited historical
consolidated statement of operations of FinTech for the six months ended June 30, 2018, giving effect to the Merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2017.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017 combines the audited historical
consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive income of Holdings for the year ended December 31, 2017 with the audited historical consolidated
statement of operations of FinTech for the year ended December 31, 2017, giving effect to the Merger as if it had occurred on January 1, 2017.

The historical financial information of Holdings as of and for the six months ended June 30, 2018 were derived from the unaudited financial statements
of Holdings which are included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A. The historical financial information of FinTech as of and for the six months ended June 30,
2018 were derived from the unaudited financial statements of FinTech which are included elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A. The historical financial information
for Holdings for the year ended December 31, 2017 were derived by combining the 2017 Successor Period and the 2017 Predecessor Period for the twelve
months ended December 31, 2017, included in the proxy statement/prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 27, 2018
(“Prospectus”). The historical financial information of FinTech was derived from the audited financial statements of FinTech for the year ended December 31,
2017, included in the Prospectus. This information should be read together with Holdings’ and FinTech’s audited and unaudited financial statements and
related notes, “Intermex’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,” “FinTech’s Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and other financial information included in the Prospectus and elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

Description of the Merger

Pursuant to the Merger Agreement, the aggregate consideration paid in the Merger consisted of an amount in cash equal to $102,000,000, which is
referred to as the Cash Merger Consideration, and 17,227,682 shares of our common stock, which is referred to as the Common Stock Merger Consideration.
The Cash Merger Consideration and Common Stock Merger Consideration together are referred to as the Merger Consideration.

Accounting for the Merger

The Merger will be accounted for as a reverse merger in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,
which we refer to as GAAP. Under this method of accounting, FinTech will be treated as the “acquired” company for financial reporting purposes. This
determination was primarily based on Interwire LLC and its designees expecting to control the majority of the relative voting rights of the combined
company, Intermex comprising the ongoing operations of the combined company and Intermex’s senior management comprising the senior management of
the combined company. Accordingly, for accounting purposes, the Merger will be treated as the equivalent of Intermex issuing stock for the net assets of
FinTech, accompanied by a recapitalization. The net assets of FinTech will be stated at historical cost, with no goodwill or other intangible assets recorded.
Operations prior to the Merger will be those of Intermex.

Basis for Pro Forma Presentation

The historical financial information has been adjusted to give pro forma effect to events that are related and/or directly attributable to the Merger, are
factually supportable and are expected to have a continuing impact on the results of the combined company. The adjustments presented on the unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements have been identified and presented to provide relevant information necessary for an accurate understanding
of the combined company upon consummation of the Merger.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different had
the companies always been combined. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as being indicative of the
historical results that would have been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that the combined company will experience.
Intermex and FinTech have not had any historical relationship prior to the Merger. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate
activities between the companies.

Included in the shares outstanding and weighted average shares outstanding as presented in the pro forma condensed combined financial statements are
17,227,682 shares of the Company’s common stock issued in the Merger to Interwire LLC, the sole stockholder of Intermex, in exchange for its shares of
Intermex common stock.
 



As a result of the Merger, after 4,938,232 shares were redeemed for cash at a redemption price of $10.086 per share, Interwire LLC and its designees
own approximately 48.3% of the common stock outstanding of the combined company, and the other FinTech stockholders own approximately 51.7% of the
outstanding common stock of the combined company, based on the number of shares of FinTech common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2018.

The historical financial statements of FinTech and Holdings have been prepared in accordance with GAAP.
 



PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 30, 2018
(UNAUDITED)

 

  
(A)

Holdings   
(B)

FinTech   
Pro Forma

Adjustments     
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet  
Assets               
Current assets:               

Cash  $ 61,335,968  $ 51,659  $ 176,418,186 (1)     
           (24,656,442) (2)     
           (390,000) (3)     
           (49,808,935) (4)     
           (102,000,000) (5)   $ 60,950,436 

Receivables, net   55,803,921   -   -     55,803,921 
Prepaid wires   14,226,586   -   -     14,226,586 
Prepaid expenses and other   1,725,205   110,694   -     1,835,899 

Total Current Assets   133,091,680   162,353   (437,191)     132,816,842 
                   

Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   -   176,418,186   (176,418,186) (1)    - 
Property and equipment, net   9,245,656   -   -     9,245,656 
Goodwill   36,259,666   -   -     36,259,666 
Intangible assets, net   42,503,932   -   -     42,503,932 
Deferred tax asset   2,779,388   -   -     2,779,388 
Other assets   900,962   -   -     900,962 

Total Assets  $ 224,781,284  $ 176,580,539  $ (176,855,377)    $ 224,506,446 
                   
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity                   
Current liabilities:                   

Wire transfers and money orders payable  $ 49,879,419  $ -  $ -    $ 49,879,419 
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities   27,518,844   928,157   (4,193,978) (2)    24,253,023 
Promissory note and advances - related party   -   390,000   (390,000) (3)    - 
Current portion of long-term debt   4,078,627   -   -     4,078,627 

Total Current Liabilities   81,476,890   1,318,157   (4,583,978)     78,211,069 
                   

Debt   105,400,196   -   -     105,400,196 
Deferred underwriting fees   -   9,190,000   (9,190,000) (2)    - 
Deferred legal fees payable   -   25,000   (25,000) (2)    - 

Total Liabilities   186,877,086   10,533,157   (13,798,978)     183,611,265 
                   
Commitments and Contingencies                   
Common stock subject to redemption   -   161,047,380   (161,047,380) (4)    - 
                   
Stockholders’ Equity                   

Common stock   -   779   1,117 (4)      
           1,723 (5)    3,619 

Additional paid-in capital   46,790,540   5,268,064   111,237,328 (4)      
           (102,270,564) (5)    61,025,368 

Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (17,472)   -   -     (17,472)
Accumulated deficit   (8,868,870)   (268,841)   (11,247,464) (2)      

           268,841 (5)    (20,116,334)
Total Stockholders' Equity   37,904,198   5,000,002   (2,009,019)     40,895,181 
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity  $ 224,781,284  $ 176,580,539  $ (176,855,377)    $ 224,506,446 

 



Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
 

(A) Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of Holdings as of June 30, 2018.

(B) Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet of FinTech as of June 30, 2018.

(1) Represents the release of cash from the investments held in the trust account.

(2) To reflect the payment of legal, financial advisory and other professional fees related to the Merger.

(3) To reflect the repayment of advances and notes payable from related parties.

(4) To reflect (a) the cancellation of 4,938,232 shares of common stock for stockholders who elected cash conversion for cash payment of
$49,808,935 and (b) the reclassification of 11,166,506 shares of common stock to permanent equity for those stockholders who did not exercise
their redemption rights.

(5) To reflect the recapitalization of Intermex through the contribution of all the share capital of Intermex to FinTech, the issuance of 17,227,682
shares of FinTech common stock and the elimination of the historical accumulated deficit of FinTech, the accounting acquiree.

 



PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

(UNAUDITED)
 

  
(A)

Holdings   
(B)

FinTech   
Pro Forma

Adjustments    

Pro Forma
Income

Statement  
              
Total revenue  $ 126,335,424  $ -  $ -   $ 126,335,424 
                  
Operating expenses                  

Service charges from agents and banks   84,259,931   -   -    84,259,931 
Salaries and benefits   13,673,403   -   -    13,673,403 
Other selling, general and administrative expenses   8,183,517   1,027,825   (550,219) (1)   8,661,123 
Transaction costs   4,014,311   -   (4,014,311) (1)   - 
Depreciation and amortization   7,607,374   -   -    7,607,374 

Total operating expenses   117,738,536   1,027,825   (4,564,530)    114,201,831 
                  
Operating income (loss)   8,596,888   (1,027,825)   4,564,530    12,133,593 
                  
Other income (expense):                  

Interest income   -   1,193,551   (1,193,551) (2)   - 
Interest expense   (6,675,933)   -   -    (6,675,933)

Income before income taxes   1,920,955   165,726   3,370,979    5,457,660 
Provision for income taxes   616,372   245,412   284,325 (3)   1,146,109 

Net income (loss)  $ 1,304,583  $ (79,686)  $ 3,086,654   $ 4,311,551 
                  

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted       7,783,163   28,394,188 (4)   36,177,351 
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share      $ (0.01)       $ 0.12 

 
(A) Derived from the unaudited income statement of Intermex for the six months ended June 30, 2018

(B) Derived from the unaudited income statement of FinTech II for the six months ended June 30, 2018
 



PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

(UNAUDITED)
 

  
(C)

Holdings   
(D)

FinTech   
Pro Forma

Adjustments    

Pro Forma
Income

Statement  
              
Total revenue  $ 215,464,474  $ -  $ -   $ 215,464,474 
                  
Operating expenses                  

Service charges from agents and banks   144,886,807   -   -    144,886,807 
Salaries and benefits   26,410,636   -   -    26,410,636 
Other selling, general and administrative expenses   17,616,942   1,131,812   (442,844) (1)   18,305,910 
Transaction costs   12,622,689   -   (2,492,900) (1)   10,129,789 
Depreciation and amortization   17,026,567   -   -    17,026,567 

Total operating expenses   218,563,641   1,131,812   (2,935,744)    216,759,709 
                  
Operating loss   (3,099,167)   (1,131,812)   2,935,744    (1,295,235)
                  
Other income (expense):                  

Interest income   -   1,383,186   (1,383,186) (2)   - 
Interest expense   (12,061,678)   -   -    (12,061,678)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (15,160,845)   251,374   1,552,558    (13,356,913)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   (1,668,971)   436,721   (3,309,100) (3)   (4,541,350)

Net loss  $ (13,491,874)  $ (185,347)  $ 4,861,658   $ (8,815,563)
                  

Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted       7,594,116   28,402,156 (4)   35,996,272 
Basic and diluted net loss per share      $ (0.02)       $ (0.24)

 



Pro Forma Adjustments to the Unaudited Condensed Combined Statements of Operations
 

(A) Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) of Holdings for the six months
ended June 30, 2018.

(B) Derived from the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations of FinTech for the six months ended June 30, 2018.

(C) Derived from the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive income (loss) of Holdings for the year ended December 31, 2017.

(D) Derived from the consolidated statements of operations of FinTech for the year ended December 31, 2017.

(1) Represents an adjustment to eliminate direct, incremental costs of the Merger which are reflected in the historical financial statements of Holdings
and FinTech in the amount of $4,014,311 and $550,219 as of June 30, 2018, respectively, and $2,492,900 and $442,844 as of December 31, 2017,
respectively.

(2) Represents an adjustment to eliminate interest income on marketable securities held in the trust account as of the beginning of the period.

(3) To record normalized blended statutory income tax expense (benefit) rate of 21.0% as of June 30, 2018 and 34.0% as of December 31, 2017 for
pro forma financial presentation purposes.

(4) Because the Merger is being reflected as if it had occurred at the beginning of the period presented, the calculation of weighted average shares
outstanding for basic and diluted net loss per share assumes that the shares issued relating to the Merger have been outstanding for the entire
period presented. The calculation is retroactively adjusted to eliminate the 4,938,232 shares redeemed for the entire period. Weighted average
common shares outstanding — basic and diluted are calculated as follows:

 

  

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2018   

Year Ended
December 31,

2017  
Weighted average shares calculation, basic and diluted       
FinTech weighted average shares outstanding   7,783,163   7,594,116 
FinTech shares subject to redemption reclassified to equity   11,166,506   11,174,474 
FinTech shares issued in Merger   17,227,682   17,227,682 
Weighted average shares outstanding   36,177,351   35,996,272 
         
Percent of shares owned by Intermex holders   48.3%   48.5%
Percent of shares owned by FinTech   51.7%   51.5%
         
Weighted average shares calculation, basic and diluted         
Existing Intermex holders   17,477,682   17,477,682 
FinTech holders   18,699,669   18,518,590 
Weighted average shares, basic and diluted   36,177,351   35,996,272 

 
The computation of diluted loss per share excludes the effect of warrants to purchase 8,960,000 shares of common stock because the inclusion of any of

these would be anti-dilutive.
 
 


